

No. 22-899

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JASON SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Arizona**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COLLEGE  
FOR DUI DEFENSE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MICHELLE L. BEHAN\*  
*Counsel for National College  
for DUI Defense Inc.*  
THE BEHAN LAW GROUP, PLLC  
945 N. Stone Avenue  
Tucson, AZ 85705  
(520) 220-5047  
Michelle.behan@  
missduiarizona.com

DONALD J. RAMSELL  
RAMSELL & KUNOWSKI, LLC  
128 S. County Farm Road  
Wheaton, IL 60187  
(630) 665-8780  
Donald.Ramsell@dialdui.com

JOSEPH P. ST. LOUIS  
NESCI & ST. LOUIS, PLLC  
214 N. Main Avenue  
Tucson, AZ 85701  
(520) 622-1222  
joe@azdefense.com

FLEMING KANAN WHITED, III  
WHITED LAW FIRM  
150 S. Palmetto Avenue  
Suite 102  
Daytona Beach, FL 32114  
(386) 253-7865  
fkwiii@aol.com

VIRGINIA K. LANDRY  
Dean and President, National  
College for DUI Defense, Inc.  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
VIRGINIA L. LANDRY, INC.  
120 Vantis Drive, Suite 300  
Aliso Viejo, CA 92656  
(949) 585-7400  
virginia@landrylaw.net

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Eliminating the Right of Confrontation of the Evidentiary Analyst Creates a Safe Harbor for Fraudulent and Incompetent Scientists to Produce Erroneous Results With Impunity and Estranges Honest An- alysts who Would Otherwise Expose La- boratory Malpractices.....	4
a. Several lab scandals involving the fab- rication of test results ('drylabbing') have occurred in accredited crime labs across the country, including thou- sands of bogus tests that went undis- covered for years because, on paper, they appeared real and valid .....	4
b. Proxy witnesses can hide the incompe- tent and underperforming analyst, and can cloak the human factors and biases present in every test.....	9
c. Use of a proxy witness can hide unsci- entific laboratory policies and proce- dures .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Eliminating the Right of Confrontation of the Evidentiary Analyst Ignores the Reality of the Testing Process and Perpetuates Poor Scientific Practices by Permitting Pre- and Post-Analytical Errors to Remain Unchallenged and Therefore Unexposed .....	13
a. Collection errors are often only known to the original analyst, who inspects the tubes upon receipt at the crime lab prior to testing.....	14
b. Sample preparation errors, or the revelation of dilatory preparation practices, can be discovered, but only if the evidentiary analyst testifies .....	17
III. Elimination of the Right of Confrontation of the Evidentiary Analyst Does not Conform to the Prevailing Notions of Fundamental Fairness and Due Process Guaranteed by the Constitution, and is an Unworkable Situation .....	24
a. The professional proxy witness presents the potential to bamboozle the jury .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647, 131 S. Ct. 2705, 180 L. Ed. 2d 610 (2011) .....	5, 19, 25
<i>Com. v. Scott</i> , 467 Mass. 336, 5 N.E.3d 530 (2014).....	5, 6
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotto</i> , No. 2007770, 2017 WL 4124972 (Mass. Super. June 26, 2017) .....	6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	25
<i>Jones v. Han</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D. Mass. 2014).....	5
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	25
<i>Ohlson v. Brady-Morris</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1000 (D. Ariz. 2020), <i>aff'd but criticized sub nom. Ohlson v. Brady</i> , 9 F.4th 1156 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 17
<i>People v. Keith</i> , 148 Ill. 2d 32, 591 N.E.2d 449 (1992).....	8
<i>State v. Bernstein</i> , 237 Ariz. 226, 349 P.3d 200 (2015).....	21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 P. Giannelli & E. Imwinkelried, <i>Scientific Evidence</i> § 23.03[c] (4th ed. 2007).....	24
Agilent 7697A Headspace Sampler Operation manual, available at <a href="https://www.agilent.com/cs/library/usermanuals/public/G4556-90015.pdf">https://www.agilent.com/cs/library/usermanuals/public/G4556-90015.pdf</a> .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Annie Dookhan took the blame for the state drug lab scandal, but she wasn't the 'sole bad actor,' new documents show</i> , Boston Globe, February 13, 2023 (available at <a href="https://www.bostonglobe.com/2023/02/13/metro/annie-dookhan-took-blame-state-drug-lab-scandal-she-wasnt-sole-bad-actor-new-documents-show/">https://www.bostonglobe.com/2023/02/13/metro/annie-dookhan-took-blame-state-drug-lab-scandal-she-wasnt-sole-bad-actor-new-documents-show/</a> ) .....	5
Attorneys: Thousands of Colorado DUI convictions could be in doubt amid forgery allegations – The Denver Post.....	9
Austin DNA Lab Closes Due to Concerns from Forensic Science Commission – Innocence Project. Austin police DNA lab closed amid forensics commission's concerns (statesman.com) .....	8
Austin Police Department Forensic Chemistry Section Blood Alcohol Technical Manual, available at <a href="https://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/Police/BA_Technical_Manual_02012017.pdf">https://www.austintexas.gov/sites/default/files/files/Police/BA_Technical_Manual_02012017.pdf</a> .....	18
Carrie R. Valentine & Jimmie L. Valentine, <i>Collection and Preservation of Forensic Blood Specimens: The Fermentation Defense</i> , in <i>Understanding DUI Scientific Evidence</i> (Aspatore 2013), 2013 WL 6140722 .....	15
Final Tally on Flawed DUI: 206 errors, 9 Tossed or Reduced, Colorado Springs Gazette, available at <a href="https://gazette.com/news/final-tally-on-flawed-dui-206-errors-9-tossed-or-reduced/article_2352adc7-cafa-503c-a35e-ed7b13ac5931.html">https://gazette.com/news/final-tally-on-flawed-dui-206-errors-9-tossed-or-reduced/article_2352adc7-cafa-503c-a35e-ed7b13ac5931.html</a> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Forensic failures at state crime labs may jeopardize cases, ABC Eyewitness News, available at <a href="https://abc7chicago.com/blood-alcohol-tests-unreliable-state-james-kisla/998927/">https://abc7chicago.com/blood-alcohol-tests-unreliable-state-james-kisla/998927/</a> .....	20
Forensic Toxicology Laboratory Office of Chief Medical Examiner City of New York procedures, available at <a href="https://www.nyc.gov/html/ocme/downloads/pdf/Ftox/SOP/HSGC%20-%20A%20-%20Alcohol.pdf">https://www.nyc.gov/html/ocme/downloads/pdf/Ftox/SOP/HSGC%20-%20A%20-%20Alcohol.pdf</a> .....	18
Garrett & Neufeld, Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions, 95 Va. L.Rev. 1 (2009) .....	9
H. McNair & J. Miller, Basic Gas Chromatography (2d ed. 2009) .....	3
<a href="https://anab.ansi.org/training/overview-of-iso-17011/">https://anab.ansi.org/training/overview-of-iso-17011/</a> .....	23
<a href="https://cdn.standards.iteh.ai/samples/67198/6899b1291b46422ca96911273b15d82a/ISO-IEC-17011-2017.pdf">https://cdn.standards.iteh.ai/samples/67198/6899b1291b46422ca96911273b15d82a/ISO-IEC-17011-2017.pdf</a> .....	23
<a href="https://law.shu.edu/faculty/fulltime_faculty/risingmi/articles/90callrev1.pdf">https://law.shu.edu/faculty/fulltime_faculty/risingmi/articles/90callrev1.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="https://theappeal.org/austin-texas-unreliable-crime-lab-could-lead-to-another-wrongful-execution/">https://theappeal.org/austin-texas-unreliable-crime-lab-could-lead-to-another-wrongful-execution/</a> .....	8
<a href="https://www.researchgate.net/publication/228311974_Rational_Bias_in_Forensic_Science">https://www.researchgate.net/publication/228311974_Rational_Bias_in_Forensic_Science</a> .....	10
<a href="https://www.tdcaa.com/blood-collection-tube-recall/">https://www.tdcaa.com/blood-collection-tube-recall/</a> (last accessed 11-8-23) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ISO 17011:2017(E) 4.3.1(d) Use of accreditation symbols and claims of accreditation.....	23
Joyce Chang & S. Elliot Kollman, <i>The Effect of Temperature on the Formation of Ethanol by Candida Albicans in Blood</i> , 34 J. Forensic Sci. 105 (1989).....	15
Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention PE Blood Alcohol Analysis Procedures, available at <a href="https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/public-health-systems/health-and-environmental-testing/documents/Blood%20Alcohol%20Analysis%20Procedures.pdf">https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/public-health-systems/health-and-environmental-testing/documents/Blood%20Alcohol%20Analysis%20Procedures.pdf</a> .....	18
Metzger, <i>Cheating the Constitution</i> , 59 Vand. L.Rev. 475 (2006).....	9
“ <i>More cases connected to Sonja Farak’s drug lab work expected to be dropped,</i> ” Boston Globe, October 25, 2020, available at <a href="https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/10/25/metro/more-cases-connected-sonja-faraks-drug-lab-work-expected-be-dropped/">https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/10/25/metro/more-cases-connected-sonja-faraks-drug-lab-work-expected-be-dropped/</a> .....	6
National Conference of State Legislators, Summary: Drunk Driving, updated October 11, 2023, <a href="https://www.ncsl.org/transportation/drunken-driving">https://www.ncsl.org/transportation/drunken-driving</a> (last accessed November 6, 2023).....	2
National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (Pre-publication Copy Feb. 2009).....	10, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
R.J. Cramer et al., <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry Law</i> (2009).....	27
<u>Shellow, The Application of Daubert to the Identification of Drugs, 2 Shepard’s Expert &amp; Scientific Evidence Quarterly 593, 600</u> (1995).....	24
<i>Specimen Requirements</i> , Containers, University of California Irvine, School of Medicine, Department of Pathology & Laboratory Medicine, available at <a href="https://www.pathology.uci.edu/services/specimen-containers.asp">https://www.pathology.uci.edu/services/specimen-containers.asp</a> .....	14
<b><i>State v. Herman</i></b> , Maricopa Superior Court Case no. CR2010-126788-001 DT, Under Advisement Ruling, dated August 21, 2013, available at <a href="https://www.quickstartaz.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Scottsdale-Crime-lab-m5912531.pdf">https://www.quickstartaz.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Scottsdale-Crime-lab-m5912531.pdf</a> .....	21
TEXAS FORENSIC SCIENCE COMMISSION FINAL REPORT ON SELF-DISCLOSURE NO. 21.41, NMS LABS (SEIZED DRUGS) January 21, 2022, available at <a href="https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1453628/fr_nms-01262022-final-version.pdf">https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1453628/fr_nms-01262022-final-version.pdf</a> .....	23
University of Iowa, Vertebrate Animal Research, Blood Collection Guideline, available at <a href="https://animal.research.iowa.edu/iacuc-guidelines-blood-collection#:~:text=As%20a%20general%20rule%2C%2020,i.e.%205%20drops%20%3D%20250%20uL">https://animal.research.iowa.edu/iacuc-guidelines-blood-collection#:~:text=As%20a%20general%20rule%2C%2020,i.e.%205%20drops%20%3D%20250%20uL</a> .....	18



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
US Food & Drug Administration Recall No. Z-0095-2023, posted October 14, 2022 <a href="https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfres/res.cfm?id=195971">https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfres/res.cfm?id=195971</a> (last accessed November 8, 2023).....	16
USA Today October 10, 2021 “I Refused To Lie Under Oath For The State Of Arizona, And The Courts Aren’t On My Side” <a href="https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/voices/2021/10/10/qualified-immunity-arizona-punished-me/5795957001/">https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/voices/2021/10/10/qualified-immunity-arizona-punished-me/5795957001/</a> (last accessed November 9, 2023) .....	13
